

No. 16-267

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
DIRECT MARKETING ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

BARBARA BROHL,
IN HER CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Respondent.

—————
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

—————
**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF COUNCIL ON
STATE TAXATION AND NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KAREN R. HARNED
LUKE A. WAKE
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL
CENTER
1201 F St. N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 554-9000

FRED NICELY
Counsel of Record
NIKKI DOBAY
KARL FRIEDEN
DOUGLAS LINDHOLM
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION
122 C. St. N.W., Suite 330
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 484-5213
fnicely@cost.org

October 3, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. COLORADO’S NOTIFICATION AND REPORTING LAW FACIALLY DISCRIMINATES AGAINST INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....	9
A. The Tenth Circuit Erred In Its Determination Of What Constitutes A Facially Discriminatory Law.	9
B. The Tenth Circuit’s “Comparable Analysis” Balancing Test For Regulating Remote Sellers Not Collecting A State’s Sales Tax Would Undermine This Court’s Precedent That Prevents States From Imposing Discriminatory Laws.....	15
II. THIS IS A CASE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE BECAUSE THE IMPOSITION OF REPORTING AND NOTICE REQUIREMENTS BY MULTIPLE TAXING JURISDICTIONS WOULD CREATE SIGNIFICANT BURDENS FOR MULTISTATE TAXPAYERS.	17
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alabama Dep't of Revenue v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1136 (2015).....	1, 17
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987).....	15
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	3
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	1, 2
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 735 F.3d 904, 909 (10th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 814 F.3d 1129, 1145 (10th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl, District Court, City and County of Denver</i> , Case No. 13CV34855, Order (Feb. 18, 2014).....	6
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Huber</i> , No. 10-CV-01546-REB-CBS (D. Colo. Mar. 30, 2012).....	5
<i>Frost v. R.R. Com'n of State of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583, 590, 593-94 (1926).....	13
<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896).....	7, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>General Motors v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Heiner v. Donnan</i> , 285 U.S. 312 (1932).....	12
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322, 326 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kleinsmith v. Shurtleff</i> , 571 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Nat’l Bellas Hess v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	3
<i>Nat’l Geographic Soc. v. Cal. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977).....	3
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	11
<i>Oregon Waste Sys. Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	12
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	3, 10, 18, 19
<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207 (1960).....	3
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	12
<i>Tyler Pipe Industries v. Wash. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	11
COLORADO LAWS & REGULATIONS	
H.B. 10-1193 (Colo. 2010)	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 39-21-112(3.5).....	9
1 Colo. Code of Regs. § 201-1:39-21-112.3.5 (2010).....	4, 21
OTHER FEDERAL AND STATE LAWS	
28 U.S.C. § 1341	5
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 139.450 (2013).....	8, 18
La. Act No. 569 § 1 (2016)	8, 18
Okla. H.B. 2531 § 4 (2016)	8, 19
Okla. Stat., tit. 68, § 1406 (2010).....	8, 19
S.D. Codified Laws § 10-63-1 <i>et seq.</i> (2011).....	8, 19
Vt. Stat. Ann., tit. 32, § 9712(a) (2016).....	8, 19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Hecht, Helen, Multistate Tax Commission, <i>Status Report on Model Sales and Use Tax Notice and Reporting Statute</i> (2014).....	8
H.R. 2775, 114th Congress (2015-2016), “Remote Transactions Parity Act”	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
H.R. 5893, 114th Congress (2015-2016), “No Regulation Without Representation Act”	18
Paige Jones, <i>Goodlatte Releases New Draft of Online Sales Tax Legislation</i> , Tax Notes Today, August 26, 2016.....	18
<i>Population Estimates</i> , Colorado Quick- Facts from the U.S. Census Bureau.....	21
S. 698, 114th Congress (2015-2016), “Marketplace Fairness Act”.....	18
